

71307-8

71307-8

Court of Appeals Case No. 71307-8
King County Superior Court Case No. 12-2-12705-1 SEA

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE**

JAMES O'BRIEN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

iLOOP MOBILE, INC., LENCO MOBILE, INC.,
and MATTHEW R. HARRIS,

Defendants/Respondents.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION ONE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUL 22 AM 1:56

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Frank Freed Subit & Thomas, LLP
Michael C. Subit, WSBA # 29189
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 682-6711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	No Reasonable Third Party Reading the Language of the December RBA Could Conclude that “then Current Salary” in Paragraph 5.6(ii) Meant “\$185,000.”	3
III.	It is an Objective Historical Fact that Defendants Reduced Mr. O’Brien’s Salary to \$185,000 on January 1, 2012, not December 28, 2011, and his Repeated Misrecollection of the Correct Date during His Deposition is Irrelevant	6
IV.	Defendants Concede the Trial Court Erred by Finding Mr. O’Brien Agreed on October 25, 2011, to the Position of Vice-President of Administration at a Salary of \$185,000....	9
V.	Washington, not Delaware, Law Establishes the Standard of Appellate Review of the Trial Court’s Determination that the \$15,000 Reduction in Mr. O’Brien’s Salary was Not Material, and that Review is De Novo	15
VI.	Mr. O’Brien’s Motives for Invoking, on February 6, 2012, his Rights under the “Good Reason” Provision of the December RBA are Irrelevant	17
VII.	There is No Legal or Factual Basis for the Trial Court’s Invocation of the Doctrine of Promissory Estoppel	18
VIII.	The Record Evidence on Summary Judgment Did Not Establish Either a Genuine Material Dispute or a Bona Fide Dispute Regarding Mr. O’Brien’s Legal Entitlement to Accelerated Payment of his Full Retention Bonus	22
IX.	Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Federal

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) 19

Cases – Washington

Corbit v. J.I. Case Co.,
70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967)..... 13

Discover Bank v. Ray,
139 Wn. App. 723, 162 P.3d 1131 (2007) 13

Duncan v. Alaska USA Fed. Credit Union, Inc.,
148 Wn. App. 52, 199 P.3d 991 (2008)..... 25

Erwin v. Cotter Health Centers,
161 Wn.2d 676, 167 P.3d 1112 (2007) 16

Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers,
97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 313 (1982) 16

Johnson v. Rothstein,
52 Wn. App. 303, 759 P.2d 471 (1988) 22

Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken,
94 Wn.2d 254, 616 P.2d 644 (1980) 18

Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.,
123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.2d 1264 (2004)..... 21

Rice v. Dow Chemical Co.,
124 Wn.2d 205, 875 P.2d 1213 (1994) 15

Cases – Delaware

Conner v. Phoenix Steel Corp.,
249 A.2d 866 (Del. 1969) 5

<i>Empire of Carolina, Inc. v. Deltona Corp.</i> , 514 A.2d 1091 (Del. 1986)	14
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 490 A.2d 1050 (Del. Ch. 1984)	17
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	17
<u>Statutes - Washington</u>	
RCW 49.48.....	24
RCW 49.52	24, 25
<u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 541.602.....	8
<u>Rules</u>	
CR 50	22, 23
CR 56	23
<u>Other Authority</u>	
25 Wash. Prac., Contract Law and Practice	13
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	13
